The original letter received from the BSK Kennel Club and BSK Boxer Club is published on the web page of ATIBOX at https://www.atibox.dog.

The Atibox presidium comments and wishes to highlight what the content of this letter states and shows about the honesty, integrity and transparency of Mr Hernandez and Ms Csuk.

1. Mr. Hernandez and Mrs. Michel did not inform us about the meeting, agenda, and other related topics and did not receive any accordance, permission, or instructions authorizing their representation of the BKS Boxer Club at the meeting;

e-mail sent to Atibox on 14.9.21 from Ms Csuk

Good morning,

Please find attached the Annual Report for BiH.

Please register for General Assembly Michelle A. Csuk as representative for BiH.

Pozdravi,

Potpredsjednik BKS Boxer Club Michelle Csuk

www.bksboxerclub.net

<u>Stating that Ms Csuk was a representative of BSK Boxer club and in so doing was representing the views of the said club.</u>

TRUTH - the club did not authorise Ms Csuk TO REPRESENT THEM or her attendance.

2. Mr. Hernandez and Mrs. Michel did not pay the membership fee for the current year and by this lost the legitimacy of representing the BKS Boxer club anywhere;

Membership not paid- not members of the BKS Boxer Club

TRUTH - NO LEGITAMACY - if you are not a member, Mr. Hernandez cannot be the secretary of the BSK Boxer club or Ms Csuk vice president.

3. We also want to ask you to declare the vote of Mrs. Michel as invalid. Mr. Hernandez's views and opinions represent his personal views, which have nothing to do with the BKS Boxer club. We ask that our club not be placed in the context of the behaviour of Mr. Hernandez and Mrs. Michel;

TRUTH - Invalidate any actions of Ms Csuk at the meeting as representing the BSK Boxer Club. They represented their own views not of the club

- 4. BKS and BKS Boxer club are entirely loyal to the current management and policy pursued by ATIBOX;
- 5. We would also like to inform you that we have decided that Mr. Hernandez and Mrs. Michel can no longer be members of our club under any circumstances.

TRUTH - Punishment – banned from being a member of the club

Mr. Hernandez and Mrs. Michel did not inform us about the meeting, agenda, and other related topics and did not receive any accordance, permission, or instructions authorizing their representation of the BKS Boxer Club at the meeting

TRUTH - did not receive any accordance, permission, or instructions authorizing their representation of the BKS Boxer Club at the meeting.

From this letter only one conclusion can be drawn, that is;

FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION committed by Mr. Hernandez and Ms. Csuk

Fraud by false representation is when someone dishonestly makes an untrue or misleading representation with the intention of making a gain for himself or causing loss to another.

Mr. Hernandez and Ms. Csuk have not communicated any correspondence to the club they 'purported' to represent and in fact were not even members of that club. Acting only for their own interests not that of the BSK Boxer Club.